

No. 06-766

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PAUL M. SMITH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000

JEREMY M. CREELAN
ELIZABETH VALENTINA
CARLETTA F. HIGGINSON
MATTHEW W. ALSDORF
JOSHUA A. BLOCK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

ADAM H. MORSE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
330 N. Wabash Avenue
Suite 400
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 222-9350

FREDERICK A.O. SCHWARZ, JR.*
BURT NEUBORNE
DEBORAH GOLDBERG
JAMES J. SAMPLE
AZIZ HUQ
DAVID GANS
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

KENT A. YALOWITZ
GLYNN K. SPELLISCY
JOSHUA BROOK
J. ALEX BROPHY
YUE-HAN CHOW
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000

Attorneys for Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT	1
1. The Operation of New York’s Statutory System.....	3
a. The Delegate-Selection Phase	5
b. The Nominating Conventions.....	10
c. General Elections.....	11
d. Judge Margarita López Torres— An Example of the System in Action	12
2. Proceedings Below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. NEW YORK’S STATUTORY SCHEME IMPOSES SEVERE BURDENS ON THE ASSOCIATIONAL AND VOTING RIGHTS OF PARTY MEMBERS	20
A. The Statutes Severely Burden Party Members’ Rights to Associate with One Another	21
B. The Statutes Severely Burden Party Members’ Rights to Associate with Candidates for Their Party’s Nomination.....	24
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY.....	32
A. The State Imposes Its Convention System on All Parties	32

B.	A Convention System Is Neither Constitutional Nor Unconstitutional <i>Per Se</i>	35
C.	The Severe Burdens Found by the Lower Courts Flow from New York’s Statutory Scheme, Not from Private Conduct	36
III.	NEW YORK’S STATUTES ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO ADVANCE COMPELLING—OR EVEN LEGITIMATE—STATE INTERESTS.....	39
A.	The State’s Asserted Interests Do Not Justify the Burdens Imposed by New York’s Statutory Scheme.....	39
B.	The Interests Asserted by Other Petitioners Do Not Justify the Burdens Imposed by New York’s Statutory Scheme	41
IV.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CAST DOUBT ON THE HISTORICAL OR CURRENT USE OF NOMINATING CONVENTIONS	43
V.	PETITIONERS’ NEW ARGUMENTS ABOUT FACIAL INVALIDITY AND REMEDY ARE UNPERSUASIVE.....	47
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	18, 31, 35, 42, 44
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bachur v. Democratic National Party</i> , 836 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1987).....	33, 34
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	47
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	28
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	28, 32
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	48
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	31
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477.....	44
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	43
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Duke v. Connell</i> , 790 F. Supp. 50 (D.R.I. 1992)	41

<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	22, 47
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	33, 44
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	48
<i>Illinois Elections Board v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	24, 39
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	21, 23
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	21
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir 1998).	33, 34
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	2, 17, 24, 29
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	36
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	29
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	29
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	32
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	27
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006).....	28, 49

<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	19, 26, 35, 40
<i>Republican Party of Virginia v. Morse</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	37, 42
<i>Ripon Society, Inc. v. National Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	33, 34
<i>Riddell v. National Democratic Party</i> , 508 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1975)	41, 43
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	44
<i>Secretary of State v. J.H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	48
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	21, 27, 28, 42
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Freedland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	48
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	21, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	29
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	21
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	17, 29, 38
STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 17-13-50(a)	45

Ind. Code Ann. §§ 3-8-4-1 to 7	44
Iowa Code § 43.123.....	45
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 168.72-74.....	45
Michigan Const., art. 5, § 21	45
Michigan Const., art. 8, § 3	45
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-104(1).....	27
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-104(5).....	27
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-106	3, 43, 45, 48, 49
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-110	27, 48
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-120	23
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-120(4).....	23
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-124	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-132(2).....	7
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-134(1).....	8
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-134(3).....	7
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-134(4).....	6, 7
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-136(2).....	7
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-136(2)(a)	7
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-136(2)(b).....	8

N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-136(3).....	7
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-154	8
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-158(1).....	6
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-158(5).....	9
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-160	27
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-160(2).....	9
N.Y. Jud. L. § 140	5
N.Y. L. 1911, c. 891	45
N.Y. L. 1913, c. 800.....	46
N.Y. L. 1921, c. 479.....	47
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 12-5-21 to 22	45
MISCELLANEOUS	
Albert S. Bard, “Some Observations on the Primary and Election Laws of the State of New York With Special Reference to the Nomination and Election of Judges,” 15 ABCNY Reports No. 169 (March 10, 1914)	46
Commission to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections <i>Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York</i> (June 29, 2004)	4
<i>Hughes Defends Direct Primary</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 19, 1920 at 11	46

Judith S. Kaye, <i>The State of the Judiciary 2006</i> (Feb. 6, 2006)	15
Mich. Democratic Party Rules, Art. 11	45
Mich. Democratic Party Rules, Art. 4B	45
Mich. Republican Party Rules, Art. X.....	45
N.Y. Sen. Doc. No. 84 (March 1, 1918).....	46
Report of the Joint Legislative Committee on Election Law, N.Y. Legis. Doc. No. 60 (1921)	47
